Euro 2,914 thousand) and partly in subsequent financial years (net payments estimated as Euro 2,355 thousand).

Sensitivity analysis of commodity price risk and interest and inflation rate

As explained in the following paragraphs, the Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in commodity prices - with
exclusive reference to the price of electricity - and to the risk of fluctuating interest rates the volatility of which could
have negative effects on the cash flows and on the income prospects of the Group.

The following is a sensitivity analysis to reasonably possible changes in electricity prices and interest and inflation rates
at the reference date, keeping all the other variables underlying the valuation model constant. In particular, for the
present analysis, the range of assumed variations on the electricity price curve is ±10 %, on the interest rate curve ±50
bps (basis points).

Sensitivity analysis of commodity price risk and interest rate at 31
December 2021.

Euro thousands
At 31 December 2021

Description Change in the
rate

Impact on Income Statement
(before taxes)

Impact on Shareholders’ Equity
(before taxes)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Changes in fair value of rate derivatives
designated in hedge accounting ±50 bps 40 (171) 2,248 (1,955)

Changes in fair value of rate derivatives not
designated in hedge accounting ±50 bps 346 (355) - -

Euro thousands
At 31 December 2021

Description Commodity
prices

Impact on Income Statement
(before taxes)

Impact on Shareholders’ Equity
(before taxes)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Changes in fair value of Commodity derivatives
designated in Hedge Accounting ±10%  - - 25,863 (25,863)

Changes in fair value of Commodity derivatives
not designated in Hedge Accounting ±10% - - - -

Changes in fair value of trading Commodity
derivatives ±10% 5,634 (4,660) -  -

Sensitivity analysis of inflation rate risk at 31 December 2021

At the end of the year, the Group no longer holds financial instruments exposed to inflation risk and has closed all
hedging positions it had in place at 31 December 2021.

1
Letter to Shareholders

2
Report on Operations

4
Financial report of CVA

3
Consolidated financial report of the CVA Group

198 199Consolidated and separate financial statements 2021 | CVA

Market risks on commodity prices

For more information regarding market risks on commodity prices, reference is made to the Report on Operations.

Interest rate risk